

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
FORMER FEDERAL DISTRICT JUDGES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEREK T. HO
Counsel of Record
T. DIETRICH HILL
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dho@kellogghansen.com)

April 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. DEFERENCE TO THE DISTRICT JUDGE’S FACTUAL FINDINGS IS DEEPLY INGRAINED IN AMERICAN LAW.....	5
A. Deference to Judicial Findings of Fact Has Been a Continuous Feature of the Federal Judicial System Dating Back to Its Earliest Years	6
B. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Adopted the Equity Standard of Appellate Review for All Factual Findings	10
II. DEFERENCE TO TRIAL COURTS’ FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS IS CRITICAL TO THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY.....	13
A. Deference to Trial Courts Promotes More Accurate Factual Findings.....	14
B. Deference on Factual Findings Fosters Judicial Efficiency	16
C. Failure To Give Proper Weight to the Factual Findings of District Courts Tends To Delegitimize Them in the Public’s View	18

III. THE CLEAR-ERROR STANDARD MANDATES AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW.....	20
A. The District Court Based Its Finding of Pretext on a Substantial Body of Evidence Viewed in the Context of the Entire Record.....	20
B. A Wealth of Empirical Evidence Supports the District Court’s Finding That the Secretary’s Explanation Lacked a Logical Connection to the Evidence Before Him.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	11, 12, 14, 17, 22
<i>Atari, Inc. v. North Am. Philips Consumer Elects. Corp.</i> , 672 F.2d 607 (7th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Baker v. Schofield</i> , 243 U.S. 114 (1917).....	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	17, 19
<i>Butte & Superior Copper Co. v. Clark-Montana Realty Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 12 (1919)	9
<i>Campbell v. Boyreau</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 223 (1859)	9
<i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960)	13, 15
<i>Dooley v. Pease</i> , 180 U.S. 126 (1901).....	10
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	17
<i>Espenschied v. Baum</i> , 115 F. 793 (7th Cir. 1902)	9
<i>Furrer v. Ferris</i> , 145 U.S. 132 (1892).....	8
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> : 336 U.S. 271 (1949), <i>adhered to on reh'g</i> , 339 U.S. 605 (1950)	15
339 U.S. 605 (1950)	15
<i>Mason v. Crosby</i> , 16 F. Cas. 1029 (C.C.D. Me. 1847) (No. 9,236).....	8
<i>Metsker v. Bonebrake</i> , 108 U.S. 66 (1883).....	8

<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Simons</i> , 60 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1932)	8
<i>Norris v. Jackson</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 125 (1870).....	10
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830)	9
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).	12, 13
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	21, 22
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	15, 27
<i>The Abbotsford</i> , 98 U.S. 440 (1879).....	9
<i>The San Pedro</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 132 (1817)	7
<i>The Ship Potomac</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 581 (1862).....	8
<i>United States v. King</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 833 (1849)	9
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	20
<i>Wiscart v. D'Auchy</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 321 (1796)	6, 7, 13
<i>Woods-Faulkner & Co. v. Michelson</i> , 63 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1933).....	8
<i>Youngblood v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 35 F.2d 578 (10th Cir. 1929).....	8

STATUTES AND RULES

Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 86, § 4, 13 Stat. 500, 501	10
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4, 20, 21, 26
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	5, 6
§ 19, 1 Stat. 83	6
§ 22, 1 Stat. 84-85	7
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 52	3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20
Advisory committee's note to 1985 amendment	12, 19
Rule 52(a) (1938)	11
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

Bryan L. Adamson, <i>Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) as an Ideological Weapon?</i> , 34 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 1025 (2007)	15, 17, 19, 20
Edward H. Cooper, <i>Civil Rule 52(a): Rationing and Rationalizing the Resources of Appellate Review</i> , 63 Notre Dame L. Rev. 645 (1988) ...	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court at October Term, 1929</i> , 44 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1930)	7

Kelly Kunsch, <i>Standard of Review (State and Federal): A Primer</i> , 18 Seattle U.L. Rev. 11 (1994)	6, 10, 15
John F. Nangle, <i>The Ever Widening Scope of Fact Review in Federal Appellate Courts—Is the “Clearly Erroneous Rule” Being Avoided?</i> , 59 Wash. U.L.Q. 409 (1981)	6, 11, 14, 16, 23
Note, <i>The Law of Fact: Findings of Fact Under the Federal Rules</i> , 61 Harv. L. Rev. 1434 (1948)	17
U.S. Supreme Court, <i>2016 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 31, 2016), https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2016year-endreport.pdf	16, 19
Charles Alan Wright, <i>The Doubtful Omniscience of Appellate Courts</i> , 41 Minn. L. Rev. 751 (1957)	18, 19
